Hydrobiologia 401: 207–214, 1999.
J.P. Zehr & M.A. Voytek (eds), Molecular Ecology of Aquatic Communities.
© 1999Kluwer Academic Publishers. Printed in the Netherlands.
207
A rapid method to score plastid haplotypes in red seaweeds
and its use in determining parental inheritance of plastids in the
red algaBostrychia(Ceramiales)
G.C. Zuccarello1,, J.A. West2, M. Kamiya3 & R.J. King1

collection (for further details on these isolates see
Zuccarello & West, 1997). Haplotype = arbitrary
haplotype designation. Lane = gel lanes in Fig-
ure 3. n.a. = not applicable, i.e. parental strain.
X = indicates cross between cultures, multiple
crosses indicate different sporophytes derived from
different released carpospores
Culture numbers
Female Male Haplotype Lane
3136VZ n.a A a
n.a. 3206MX B b
n.a. 3207MX B c
3136VZ X 3206MX A d
3136VZ X 3207MX A e
3207MX X 3136VZ B f
3017BZ n.a. C g
n.a. 3043PE D h
3017BZ X 3043PE C i
3017BZ X 3043PE C j
3017BZ X 3043PE C k
3017BZ X 3043PE C l
3017BZ X 3043PE C m
3043PE X 3017BZ D n
3043PE X 3017BZ D o
3043PE X 3017BZ D p
3043PE X 3017BZ D q
3043PE X 3017BZ D r
3043PE X 3017BZ D s
leprieurii collected from a single transect in Woo-
looware Bay. Three haplotypes were easily resolved

bers correspond to isolates from the J.A. West
culture collection. Haplotype = arbitrary haplo-
type designation. Lane = gel lanes in Figure 4.
n.a. = not applicable, i.e. parental strain. X =
indicates cross between two isolates
Culture numbers
Female Male Haplotype Lane
3738FJ X 3197SA A a
3738FJ X 3209SA A b
3738FJ X 3275SA A c
3738FJ n.a. A d
n.a. 3197SA B e
n.a. 3209SA B f
n.a. 3275SA C g
3197SA X 3738FJ B h
3235SA X 3738FJ B i
n.a. 3738FJ A j
3197SA n.a. B k
3235SA n.a. B l
the usual term for the alternate type of organelle in-
heritance (usually paternal) pattern, is rare in most
organisms (Avise, 1994) ), and was not detected in the
limited number of samples analyzed in this study.
Our studies on the biogeography and reproductive
patterns of the mangrove algaBostrychia moritziana
have led to the screening using SSCP and sequen-
cing of the Rubisco spacer in many isolates, and to
crosses between different isolates. In this species no
haplotype variation could be found within the west-
ern Pacific (Australia, New Zealand, Fiji-unpublished
data). Crosses between isolates that did show Rubisco
spacer variation are shown in Table 2 and Figure 4.
These crosses again show solely maternal inheritance
of plastids. Sequencing of these haplotypes also shows
that the SSCP method was able to distinguish variation
of just a single base pair difference (Figure 5). Hap-
lotype A differs from haplotype B by a single base
change, from an adenosine to a cytidine in position
218, while haplotype A differs from haplotype C by 2
base changes, a cytidine to a thymidine in position 31
and an adenosine to a cytidine in position 218. SSCP
screening appears to be extremely sensitive in detect-
ing extremely low levels of sequence variation. This is
confirmed by complete sequencing of identical haplo-
types which, as yet, have not revealed a single case
of DNA sequence variation not observed by SSCP
(unpublished data).
The application of SSCP is currently the best ap-
proach available for the rapid screening of plastid
variation in the seaweeds. We believe this method
should also be applicable to the Rubisco spacer re-
gion of brown algae through the use of different primer
combinations (Stache-Cairns et al., 1997). In the ini-
tial use of this methodology it is recommended that
concurrent sequence data be gathered to confirm the
SSCP results. A drawback of this method for pop-
ulation genetic studies may be the limited degree of
plastid DNA sequence variation. The plastid genome